To be Argued by: JENNIFER A. JUENGST (Time Requested: 30 Minutes)

APL-2020-00165 Suffolk County Clerk's Index No. 623373/17 Appellate Division–Second Department Docket No. 2018-06959

# Court of Appeals

of the

# State of New York

HUNTERS FOR DEER, INC. and MICHAEL LEWIS,

Respondents,

- against -

TOWN OF SMITHTOWN,

Appellant.

## **REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

MATTHEW V. JAKUBOWSKI TOWN ATTORNEY JENNIFER A. JUENGST, ESQ. ASSISTANT TOWN ATTORNEY, TOWN OF SMITHTOWN Attorney for Appellant P.O. Box 9090 99 West Main Street Smithtown, New York 11787 Tel.: (631) 360-7570 Fax: (631) 360-7719

Date Completed: March 19, 2021

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
STATEMENT IN REPLY
ARGUMENT
POINT I
WHILE THE STATE OCCUPIES THE FIELD OF HUNTING IT CLEARLY DECIDED TO LEAVE THE FIELD OF PUBLIC SAFETY TO LOCAL GOVERNMENT
POINT II
FROM COLONIAL TIMES, THE OBJECTIVE OF PUBLIC SAFETY HAS BEEN A PARAMOUNT PURPOSE OF FIREARM PROHIBITION LAWS9
POINT III
RESPONDENTS' CRITICISM OF SMITHTOWN'S EXERCISE OF HOME RULE AUTHORITY LACKS ANY CREDIBLE SUPPORT11
POINT IV
RESPONDENTS SET FORTH NO CREDIBLE EVIDENCE THAT THE LEGISLATURE ADOPTED THE 2014 ECL AMENDMENTS TO 'FOSTER PUBLIC SAFETY'
POINT V
TOWN LAW §130(27)'S AUTHORITY TO PROHIBIT DISCHARGE IS NOT LIMITED TO FIREARMS AS DEFINED BY THE ECL, GEN. OBLIG. LAW OR PENAL LAW
CONCLUSION

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

## Cases:

Cohen v. Board of Appeals of Village of Saddle Rock, 100 N.Y.2d 395, 764 N.Y.S.2d 64 (2003)	4, 5, 6
District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570, 128 S. Ct. 2783, 171 L. Ed. 2d 637 (2008)	9, 10
Kamhi v. Town of Yorktown, 74 N.Y.2d. 423, 548 N.Y.S.2d 144 (1989)	5
People ex rel. v. Metropolitan St. Ry. Co., 12 Bedell 417, 174 N.Y. 417, 67 N.E. 69 (1903)	11

## **Statutes & Other Authorities:**

MHRL § 10	
MHRL § 10(1)(i)(ii)(a)(11)	
MHRL § 10(1)(i)(ii)(a)(12)	
N.Y. Const., Art. IX	2
N.Y. Const., Art. IX, § 1	11
N.Y. Const., Art. IX § 2 (b)(2)	12
N.Y. Const., Art. IX § 2(c)(10)	11
Town Code § 160-5	
Town Law § 130(27)	passim
